III -- Temporary or permanent prohibition;  

IV -- Seizure and demolition.  

Paragraph 1.  Penalty fines shall be applied in observance of the following limits:  

1 -- From 10 (ten) to 100 (one hundred) times the nominal value of ORTN for minor 
violations;  

2 -- From 101 (one hundred and one) to 500 (five hundred) times the same value, for serious 
violations;  

3 -- From 501 (five hundred and one) to 1,000 (one thousand) times the same value, for very 
serious violations.  

Paragraph 2.  A daily fine may be imposed, on the basis of the criteria of the competent 
authority, for the same limits and values established in the previous paragraph, and which